

#### **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



#### Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Tempur-Pedic Management, Inc.	06/28/2011	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	35 South LaSalle Street	
Internal Address:	Mail Code: IL4-135-05-41	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7735169	
Patent Number:	7707670	
Application Number:	61367643	
Application Number:	13000205	

**PATENT** 

Application Number:	95000494
Application Number:	12474912
Application Number:	12407605
Application Number:	12346640
Application Number:	11187032
Correspondent Name: Moore & Address Line 1: 430 Day Address Line 2: Suite 50	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 2041 confirmation@mvalaw.com & Van Allen PLLC is Drive
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625-004683 JES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	07/01/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic t source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic t	

source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page4.tif

#### RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: Receipt Date: PAT1612412 07/01/2011

Fee Amount:

\$360

# Return to home page Start another assignment from the same template

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

USPTO

7/8/2011 11:05:25 AM PAGE 3/008 Fax Server

TO: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC COMPANY: 430 DAVIS DRIVE

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 07/01/2011 501583383

SUBMISSION TYPE		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents	
CONVEYING PART	/ DATA		
Name		Execution Date	
Tempur-Pedic Management, Inc.		06/28/2011	
	gement inc.	***************************************	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Tempur-Pedic Mana			

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	135 South LaSalle Street
Internal Address:	Mail Code: IL4-135-05-41
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7735169
Patent Number:	7707670
Application Number:	61367643
Application Number:	13000205
Application Number:	95000494
Application Number:	12474912
Application Number:	12407605
Application Number:	12346640
Application Number:	11187032

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Phone:

9192868041

Email: Correspondent Name: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

PATENT REEL: 026610 FRAME: 0418

OP \$360,00 7735169

USPTO

7/8/2011 11:05:25 AM PAGE 4/008 Fax Server

TO: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC COMPANY: 430 DAVIS DRIVE

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive
Address Line 2: Suite 500
Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017625-004683 JES

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 4
source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page1.tif
source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page2.tif
source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page3.tif
source=NGSI-P Tempur-Pedic to BOA-2.TIF#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026610 FRAME: 0419 **NOTICE** 

**OF** 

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **PATENTS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

CHAR1\1221036v1

Very truly yours,

TEMPUR-PEDIC MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation

Bv:

William E. Poche

Treasurer

TEMPUR-PEDIC MANAGEMENT, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, NA. as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_ Name: Title:

Roberto Salazar Vice President

TEMPUR-PEDIC MANAGEMENT, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

**PATENT REEL: 026610 FRAME: 0422** 

#### Schedule 1

# Tempur-Pedic Management, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

## U.S. Patents

## **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent-No.	Issued
COMFORT PILLOW	7735169	06/15/10
PILLOW TOP FOR A CUSHION	7707670	05/04/10

# **Pending Applications**

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date	
SPRING-LOADED MATTRESS RETENTION BRACKET	61367643		
INFLATABLE MATTRESS AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME	13000205	03/25/11	0_2
LAMINATED VISCO-ELASTIC SUFFORT (RE-EXAM)	95000494	10/21/09	
LAMINATED VISCO-ELASTIC SUPPORT	12474912 20090293199	05/29/09	
LAMINATED VISCO-ELASTIC SUPPORT	12407605 20090172887	03/19/09	
RETICULATED MATERIAL BODY SUPPORT AND METHOD	12346640 20090165213	12/30/08	
CUSHION	11187032	07/20/05	]

CHAR1\1221036v1

PATENT REEL: 026610 FRAME: 0423